No. 929, A.]

[Published October 30, 1959.

## CHAPTER 579

- AN ACT to amend 944.11 (intro. par.) and 944.12 of the statutes, relating to establishing longer prison terms for sex offenders and abolishing fines therefor.
- The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:
  - SECTION 1. 944.11 (intro. par.) of the statutes is amended to read:
- 944.11 (intro. par.) Any of the following may be \* \* \* imprisoned not more than \* \* \* 10 years \* \* \*:
  - SECTION 2. 944.12 of the statutes is amended to read:
- 944.12 Any person 18 years of age or over, who, with intent to commit a crime against sexual morality, persuades or entices any child under 18 years of age into any vehicle, building, room or secluded place may be \* \* \* imprisoned not more than \* \* \* 10 years \* \* \*.

Approved October 26, 1959.